

# Harte Governi

OF

#### WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority at 12 noon.]

REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER,

PERTH: SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 9.

THE ROADS ACT, 1911. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Executive Council Chambers, Perth, the 5th day of November, 1912.

Present:

His Excellency the Governor.

The Honourables-

No. 62.

The Honourables—

The Colonial Secretary.

W. C. Angwin, M.L.A.

WHEREAS it is enacted by "The Roads Act, 1911," that the Governor may by Order-in-Council redivide a Road District into Wards, and that when a district is redivided into Wards the Governor may from time to time determine the number of members for each ward: And whereas it is desirable to redivide the Yilgarn Road District into grands in groups and proposed for appearance and proting into wards, in manner hereinafter appearing, and notice of the intention of the Governor to exercise this power has been published and served as provided in the said Act: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, does hereby order that the Yilgarn Road District shall be, and the same is hereby redivided, as from and after the Fourth day of November next, into the wards bearing the respective names and respectively bounded as in the Schedules to this order is set out: And further that each of such wards shall be represented on the Road Board of the said District, and the number of members set opposite the name of such Ward in the said Schedules.

## SCHEDULE 1.

North Ward.

Bounded on the North by the North boundary of Road District. Bounded on the East by that portion of Road District boundary to intersection of Railway.

. Bounded on the South by a line extending along Railway in a Westerly direction to a point about 112 chains West of Chooli Siding; thence due North for about 600 chains, thence West about 1,500 chains, thence South to railway, thence West again along railway to West boundary of Road District.

Bounded on the West by that portion of Road District

[1912.

trom railway to starting point.
Excluding Bullfineh townsite and residential areas, Lots No. 185 to 232 inclusive.—2 members.

#### SCHEDULE 2.

Bullfinch Townsite Ward.

Including the whole of the area of the Bullfinch Townsite as last gazetted; including Residential Areas Nos. 185 to 232 inclusive.—1 member.

## SCHEDULE 3.

Central Ward.

Bounded on the North by a line starting from a point about 675 chains due North of 156 extending East about 1,500

Bounded on the East by a line extending due South for about 1,075 chains.

Bounded on the South by a line extending due West for about 1,500 chains.

Bounded on the West by a line extending due North for

about 1,075 chains to starting point.

Excluding all that area described in Schedule 4 hereunder.-- 1 member.

## SCHEDULE 4.

Southern Cross Ward.

Comprising the whole of Southern Cross Townsite area as last gazetted. Also the residential area starting from a point on Hope's Hill Road due West of North-West corner of Lease No. 20 and extending Eastward along Northern boundaries of same and Leases 19, 18, and 17, and following left bank of Polaris River to Townsite boundary; thence along the South-East boundaries of Leases 13 and 11, the East boundaries of Leases 4 and 5, the South boundary of the latter, the South and part of West boundary of Lease 7, the South and West boundaries of Lease 24, and the West boundaries of Leases 25, 27, and 26; thence North to starting point, but excluding the whole of the Municipal area.—1 member.

## SCHEDULE 5.

South Ward.

Bounded on the North by a line starting from a point on West boundary of Road District, at intersection of railway, and extending Eastward along same to West boundary of Central Ward; thence South along latter to South-West corner of Central Ward; thence along the South and part of East boundary of Central Ward to intersection of railway; thence following railway to East boundary of Road District.

Bounded on the East by that portion of Road District boundary.

Bounded on the South by the South boundary of Road District.

Bounded on the West by that portion of Road District boundary to starting point Excluding the Townsite of Marvel Loch and Residential areas Lots 1 to 32 and 161 to 192 (inclusive) abutting the South boundary of Marvel Loch Townsite.—I Member.

## SCHEDULE 6.

Marvel Loch Ward.

Comprising the whole of Marvel Loch Townsite and Residential Areas, Lots 1 to 32 and 161 to 192 (inclusive) abutting the South boundary of Marvel Loch Townsite.—1 Member.

BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Council.